

GAHC010100592025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2830/2025

HAREN KHOUND
S/O- LATE JATIN KHOUND, VILL- VERAKI, PO AND PS- PANIGAON, DIST-
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REP BY COMM AND SECY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM, ELEMENTARY EDU
DEPTT, DISPUR, GHY- 06

2:THE DIRECTOR OF ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI 19

3:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
LAKHIMPUR
NORTH LAKHIMPUR ASSAM

4:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS LAKHIMPUR
NORTH LAKHIMPUR

5:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
LAKHIMPUR
NORTH LAKHIMPUR

6:THE HEAD MASTER OF ALICHIGA KHABALI JANAJATI M E SCHOOL
VILL ALICHIGA KHABALI PO KUHIARBARI PS PANIGAON DIST
LAKHIMPUR ASSAM

7:MOHARI PEGU
S/O H PEGU VILL BORBOBI MAHARI CHUK PO KUHIYABARI PS
PANIGAON DIST LAKHIMPUR ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR MINTU SAIKIA, MR J FIRDAUS,MS R DUTTA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU., GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

ORDER

Date : 24.09.2025

Mr. M. Saikia, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he has filed an affidavit as regards service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 6 & 7 by way of *dasti*. He submits although, the respondent No. 6 has received the notice but the respondent No. 7 has refused to accept the notice.

Under the circumstance, notice is accepted to be complete upon both the respondents.

List the matter in the admission column after the ensuing puja vacation.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant